, PN N
Decision No. L7E3A.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE UF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application of

(Amended)
Lo increase its rates and charges

)
)
CALIFORNIA WATZIR & TELEPHOKNE COMPANY ) Application No. 33010
; .
for telephone service. )

Appcarancc and list of witnesses
are set forth in Attachment 1.

QPRI

10X

California Water & Telephone Company, operating water and
telephone systems ai various locations in California and with prin-
cipal executive offices in San Francisco, filed the above-entitled
anendmernt <o application on Mareh 21, 1952, fér‘authority‘to )
inerease its tclephone rates. The Commission utaff estimates that
the proposed rates would yield additional revenue of approximately.
»286,000 on an annual basis. Applicant's proposed rates are set
forth in Exhibit "A-S" attached to the amendment to the appliéation.

Original Appli cavion

Applicant's original application was filed December 21,
1951, requesting authority to increase only coinebox rates from
5 cents to 10 cents. It estimated that the proposed coin-box rates
would yield an inerease in gross revenue of ¥33,8L5 on an annual
basis. However, before public hearings werc schedulcd on the
o*z*znal application as the result of an increasc ln‘wage rates
' paid employeces and an increase in federal in 1come th *ateu, the
applicant, in addition, found it necessary to requeat inerdases in

rates for other classes of oerv1ce.




* A=33010 Anmd.

Interim Order

On June 23, 1952, following the first three <ays of pub-
lic hearing on this application, a motion by applicant’s counsel
‘requesting interiﬁ relief was taken under submission. On Jply 22,
1952, pending completion of the procecding, the Commission issued’
Decision No. 47506 in this proceeding which authorized'teléphone'
rate increases in the amount of ;172,000 on an annual basis when 
relatved to the level of business for the 12 months ending April 30,
1552. | | ;

| This opinion and order will make final disposition of‘the
application. It is not deemed nccessary to review all of the
evidence covered in the interim order. Copies tnereof were served
on all parties of record in this grocecding.

Public Hearings

A total of five days of public hearings were held on this

applicatior at Los Angeles before Commissioner Justus F. Craémer
and Examiner M. W. Edwards during the period May 7, 1952, to Septem—.
ber L, 1952. Durlng the first part of this period the Commission
staf{ and other parties analyzed the company*s applications and
other evidence‘and cross-exémined-the company's witnesses. State=-
nents by public witnesses and their represcntatlveb covering Ehé‘
positions of interested parties and protestants were introduced
into the record prior to the interin increase. Since t'.e order
granting that increase was issued, the staf”*s study and anaiyqis
of applzcdnt'* Ope*atmons was received in evidence as Exhlblto
Nos. 38, 38-A, 39, and 39-A. The record encompasses Al exhzblts
and over 500 pages of transcript. |

Applicant’'s Qggrations

California Vater & Telephone Company is engaged in the _
business of furnishing public utility water service in three widely

separated geographical service divisions in California; namely,

-




4<33010 inmd. ¥

Nonterey Peminsula Division, San Gabriel Valley Division, and
San Piego Bay Division, and in furnishing telephone service in
portions of Los Angeles, Riverside, 3an Bernardino and‘San Diego
Counties. |

Due to the widespread geographical locations of the
various service areas thc company maintains a general office in
San Francisco. Zach division operates as a separate entity under
local managership. Ls a matter of operating economy and expedionéy
the company's metering and billing operations are centralized in
each division. The local office for the telephénegdivision‘is[

‘»//lOCated in the City of Monrovia, California.

Certain general management and control funetions for cach
division are performed by the perconnel in the San Francisco office;
The San Francisco office is also the general office for several
affiliated ¢corporations or corperations which are-controlléd, or'
substantially controlled, through stock ownership by the same
interests. The expenses incurred at the main offiée are charged.
to divisions in part on the basis of work directly performed for
any'one‘division, and on the basis of relative groés revenue from“
each division for company work not assignable specifically'to any l
one division. ' |

Brief Eistory

The California Waver & Telephone Company originally Qas
known as The Sweetwater Water Corporation until 1935, The Sweetwater
Waver Corporation having been incorporated under the laws of the
State of Calilornia on December 27, 1926. Following the change in
name in 1935 additional water systems and the'telephone.system were
added. Presently the origimal water propertiecs are known as the

Sweetwater District of the San Dicgo Bay Diviszion. Property addi-

tions since 1925 to a large extent merely modifyAthe.scrvicc areas

of the basic divisions.

3




A<33010 Jind.

At the time of the acquisition of the telephone properties
in southern Califo;nia in 1935 a total of approximately l0,000.
stations were acquired. Growth in the arca has been rapid‘since the ..
time of acquisition. By May 31, 1952, the number of stations served ;
had grown to 57,413. | |

CGrowth has been particularly rapid since the end of World
War II in 1945. The applicant has experienced dif ficulty in obtain-
ing eqﬁipment in order to kecp up with the demand for new telephone
service. On May 31, 1952, the company had 6,845 applzcatzono
awaiting new service.

The telephqpe properties now provide service to an area
of approximately 2,AOO.square miles. The population of this‘area
is estimated to be aﬁproximately 175,000. Telephone service is ‘
presently rendercd through 17 exchanges. The San Fernando e#change
is the largest in number of stations in the'system. There are
presently employed in the telephone system 700 cmployees; with a‘
1951 pay roll of 1,923,000.

. Postwar Increases

During the postwar period of inflation in prices an& wages.
since the end of World War II in 1945, applicant has been granted
three increases in telephone rates. The firét increase was an
interim -increase of $105,000 authorized by Decision No. L0971 in
Applicavion No. 28693, dated November 25, 1947. A final increasc of
w237 000 was authorized in that proceeding by Decision No. u5257

ted January 16, 1951. In the latter decision the Commmsszon found
a rate of return of 6.0% as fdir and reasomable under 1951 condi-

tions. The third postwar inerease was the interim inercase of

wl72 000 authorized by Decision No. h7506 dated July 22, 1952

under the instant application.




A=33010 Amd.x

__gf_ﬁpblmcanz

The applicantISedks an approximate 7. h% increase in its
telephone operating revenue, based on the ycar 1951. Iy oroposes
rates which it estinates would. result in a ratc of return of
approximately 6% after all 97p°no00 in its te*cnhonc division
based on the level of buuineee ’or 1951.' Such a rate of return is
1/2% greater than allowed early in 1951 by the Commzos;on in
Decision No. 45257. Applmcant contends thms mncrcasc in rate of
return is necessary under orcscnc-day oﬁanomlc ‘conditions in order
to attract capital investment and to f;nancn an’ e?veﬂaLVC progran
of cons struction. |

Applicaﬁt alleges that because of the currcnt inflation~
ary trend in wages and prices of common materials it would have
failed to earn a rate of return of‘é.o%"n'i951'ifAthe present

!

levels of wages and taxes were reflected for the’full year.

Nature of EBvicence

| Eﬁiééﬁée was offered by applicaht, members of the
Commission utaff and certain protewtants. I addition, représcnt-
atives of ccrtazn of the proteutants an d interested parties as set
forth in the list of appearances made oral’ statements:and_grqss-

PR S

examined the wmtncsses. _

The ethbzta as presented by the company and the utuff
covered oUbJCCCo quch as balance °neetu, operat;ng ututcncnts,
construction program, deferred applications, increases in operating‘
expenses, deprec;atzon,'taxeu, net revenue, cost of new capital,

and results of operations.

The pfoteﬁts made by certain subscribers and prospective

v uubscr:z.bers were given con¢1dcrdt;on in the interim order. A
o further protest was again heard on September 3, 1952
for a request for extension of service to a group of customers

located some 17 miles south of Hemet. The applitant had
-57"




4-33010 Amd. %

deiéyed construction oflﬁhis nroject because it would cost'aﬁérdki-'
mately @l 000 per oubscrlbcr to provide the facilities and, vased -
on tho Droupectmvc revenue this business would, in the applmcant'e
opzﬁlon bu.den the, othcr ratepaye s unless a substantial contri-

v bhtlon uoward the capmtal cest was advanced by tnc proSpﬁctive o

| ‘subscrmbero. The applicant's general manager promised to investi-
‘gate this matter further and try to dévéldp'a'satisfactory blan fo}
brbviding'service to this group'of.cus;omers.

| - For the purpose of determining‘Whether or not the
applicant is entitled to a permanent increase in rates, the
Commiss 1oh, among other things, considers the relationship of‘thé457
revenues over some reavonablc future period, such as the next 12 -
to 18 months, nothe probable over-all cost of renderlng'the utmllty
service. The costs considered include the expense of mamntenance
of plant anc equipment, traffic expense, gcneral office and
management expenses, depreciation‘expense, city, county, state and
federal taxes, and a reaéonable return for use of capital neéessary
to provide plant facilities for the public service.
l ' The applicant's Exhibit No. 1l shows that its rate of

return after paymest of the expenses above enumerated was 5. 89%
in 1950 and 6.12% in 1951. Its Exhibit No. 17 shows that after
adgustment for current wage and tax lcvclg the 1951 reoturn would:
have been 5. 287. The Commis sion staff in Exkibit No. 39, made’
smmzlar comnutqcionu for the years 1950, 1951, and 1951 adjusted

and showed rates of return of 6 09%, 6. 25% and 5 76%, repectzvcly.
vidence of “utu“e Earnings T L

Both the aoplicanz and the Commission staff presented

estimates of earnings of applicant's telephone divisi ion for the

entire year 1952. The estimates which are summarized below, were




A-33010 rmd.*

prepared on the basis of present permanent rates (pre-interim) and.
proposed rates as set forth in Exhibit YA-S'T of the application. .

Estimated Farnings in 1952

: cApplicant Exhibit No.24 :  Staff Exhibit Mo 3
3K Ttem :Pres.Rates : Prop. Rates “Pres. Rates - QQ,RE%GS i

Operating Revenue $ 4,400,120 § 4,690,740 & 4,474,900 $ 4,760,900
Operating Exp.
Cper. & Maint. . 2,447,160 2, Lh? 160 2,,10,300 2,412, 600: "
Taxes - 766 1860 92’ 1560 8LL, 800 995 ;500

Degreciation - LILE0  LTLSC Llooss . iS00
Net, Revenue 708,450 8&2 370 7&;,500 871,000
Rate,.Base: (Depr. ) 13, 698 700 13, 698 700 13,380,000 = 13 , 34,000
Rate. of Return 5.17% .15% 5.56% .L8%

The applicant took particular exception to two items .in -
the staff's study: (1) the allowance for regulatory Commicsion..
expenses, and (2) the level of materials and supplies included in -
the rate base. The staff witness proceeded on the assumption that
there would be about two rate cases every five years aﬁd estimated
that an amount of $5,000 per year would amortize this irrcgular -
exﬁensc item. . In addition he cstimated the regular annual expense

\/éﬁder this;acgount of $5,000; thus a total of $1o;ooo was assumed
by the staff. Applicant's counsel innmed ouz.tbét in ‘the past
five years the telephohe division has been engaged in three rate
cases and that the cost is higner than estimated by the staff.
Cross-examination of the staff witness brought éut that the totai
‘regulatory Commission expense was about 428,000 for & 5-year period
after adjustments for reclassification of certain charzes. . The.
company. counsel contended that. the staff rounded thié amount ‘to -
425,000 and contended it would be more realistic if rounded out.to
&3Q3000'resulting,inJa 5-year average of.&é,OQOi,jBased.on:recent )
trénds;the:staff'S-estimate‘appears to be low for this account; an-
additfonal $1,000 will be allowed for this item.




"A-33010 Anmd.

With regard to materials and supplieé, the staff estimated
that this item would be $646,000 for the year 1952 on a weighted
average baéié, réflectiﬁg the Yook amounts for the first six
months and an estimate for the remainder of the year. The applicant
had estimated the materials and supplies account at 798,940,
clainming that due to strikes there was delay in obtaining materials
during the [irst six months of 1952 which caused unusually heavy
withdrawal of ceftain materials an& supplies. from ite normal stock
on hand. The use of recorded monthly figures for the first six
months of 1952 would result in a below normal estimate for.this
item in counsel's opinion. Counsel's position appears to have merit
and for the purposes of this order equal weight will be given to
the staff's and applicant's estimates. A revised figﬁrc for
materials and supplies of 722,500 will be allowed which will
increase the staff's rate base to 313,510,500 for the year 1952.

The staff's rate base after adjustment is 1.4% below.appliCant's.'

) The staff?s.revenue estimate under the proposed rate$~is
approximately 1.5% higher than the applicant's estimate, mainly

due to the assumption of a slightly greater new station growth rate:
Applicant’s counsel stated thai the staff's estimate of ne@ station
growth appeared to be high and that the company’s estimate was very
close to the actual number of stations up to Juﬁe, 1952. The |

differences between the reveﬁue and rate base estimates are not

excessive and are within acceptable accuracy limits for engineering

estimates.

General Zxmensce Allocation

Counscl for the City of San Fernando was concerned over
the prorata assignment of a portion of the general expence of the
San Francisco office to the telephone division and in turn to the

?erngndo exchange. The staff witness testificed that the company
spread the rencral expenses not acsignable to any soecific
operation o&er.the various divisions on a gross revenue vasis and

-, ! -8- -




© A=23010 And.

after making a test assignment on the basis usually emploved by

the staff involving several factors such as capital, number of
customers, and pay rolls in addition %o revenues, he had come to
the conclusion that  the coméany's method appears reasonable.

Question as to the reasomablencss of the level of the
general expenses involving 22 employees in the San Francizeo office
was placed before the staff éﬁd company witnesses. Testimony
showed that over one-half of these cmﬁloyees were in'the executive
élass, such as vice presidents and assistants handling important
financial and'engineering work for the company. In light of the
nature of the work being performed by the San Francisco office the
general expense assignment to divisions does not appear to be’
excessive.'

As an aid in determining the reasonableness of gcneréi,
as well as other expenses, the stalf prepared Exhibit No. L1
showing tﬁe'trend of unit expenses per station Zfor the years 1950,

1951 and 1952, which may be summarized as follows;

Trend per Company Station

e e ——

: : :, Est. Year 1452 -
: fe ' :¥rs 1950 @ Year 1951 :Present i Proposeqs
: ITtem :Recorded :Hecorded:Adjusted: Rates : Rates :
$

Maintenance Expense % 1l.41 12.68 $ 13.49 $ 13.93 & 13.93
Traffic Expensc 13.17 10.87 11.80 11l.%k 11.14
Commercial Expense 7.63 7.01 7.82
Gen.& Other Expense 8.72 8.78____9

Subtotal LO.9L 29.23
Taxes 9.68 1L.08
Depreciation Expense 6.76 Tu0 8.1l

Total Expense 57.38 60,81 6L.06 63.3% 07
Depreciated Rate Base 188.60 212.69 210.1¢ R27.25  228.17

Number of Stations 42,850 50,610 50,610 ' 58,900 58,900

A review of the above figures chows that the utility has
been able reasonably to control all expenses except depreciation

and taxes which are a result of the current period of inflation

-9~




A-33010 imd. =

and income tux increases all beyond the utility's control. We find
no evidence of unrcasornable charges as a result of this study..

As a further aid to the control of expenses the appllcant :
will be required to adopt the "remaizning life" method of determin-
ing depreciation expenses. The staff used this method and while
the staff's allowance for depreciation is slightly higher than the
company's allowance, due o certain-eérly'retircments, iv s
expected that as the average age of the property. 1ncreauos a
future saving to the ratepayer may be effected by remaining life
depreciation. | | ’

Conclusion on Earnings

After giving consideration to both estimates of opordt‘ng
results for the year 1952 and to uh& contentions of appllchnt lt
. is concluaea that the staff's estlmates of revenue, expenses and
rate base, adjusted as hereinabove outlined, arc reasonablé'amouﬁts
for measuring the earning power of this division of the utility
under average conditions.- et

For the year 1952 we adopt a depreciaied rate base of
913,510,500 and find that applicant's proposed rates would result
in a net revenue of 870,500, if the same were effective for the Nl
year, and would yield a rate of return of 6..4%.

Trend of Rate of Return

The staff's study, Exhibiz No. 39, shows that there is a
decline of O 2% in rate of return betwcen the year 1951 and 1952
when wage ratves and tax rates are placed on a comparuble basis for
the two periods. Applicant claims that such declining trend of
rate of return is due to adding new stations at unit costs above
system average. It contends that the Commission should allow for

this declining trend in determining a reasonable rate of return Jor

this division of the utility %o erable the division to earn the

revurn found fair for a reasonable period of time in the future.

-10-




A=33010 Amd. % % "

Interinm Rate of Return

.

The staff's study, Exhidit No. 39-A, shows that the interim
level of rates, if effeetive for the full year 1952, would have
resulted in a rate of return of 6.14%. Counsel for the City'éf.

Los Angeles did not differ with the staff's conclusion that the
interim raves would produce a 6.14% rate of return. He stated
that twice in the past two years the Commission has found 6.0% as
reasonable for the operations of this utility and opposed rates at
a level any higher than the interim rates. - | . '

Future Rate of Return

Counsel for applicant requested a rate of return higher
than 6.0% for the future becausc of the fact that the cost of

amoney.has inereased since the Commission set a 6.0% rate of return

T

v in 1951. Counsel acks that the Commission' consider a rate of

return which will provide a cushion to offset’sSome of the incvizable
expanding tfends-of expenses and thus cpare the ﬁbility’é cﬁstomerb
the cost of repeated rate cases. He also staved that a portion of
the revenue is derived from desert resort arcat where revenues arc
less stable from year to year. | ‘

Counsel for the California Farm Bureau Federation was
opposed to & permanent rate of return in excess of 6.0%; héwever,
he wanted to be sure that the rates will produce the 6.0% for one
0 tWO years in‘the future <o that the company could attract the
capital -necessary to give -service to the new customers in the

rural areas. In his opinion ‘the company has fallen behind in

-1l -




. A-BBOIOJAmd; ® %

'”taking éare of the people in the area where it hés a franchise vo
serve., Ho stated he would not protest the proposed rates “ the
Commission found them necessary to maintain the company’s earnings
for the next ycar or two..

Conclusion on Rate of Return

Upon’ c*reful consideration of the cvmdence of recor »d and
statements by the various counsel, we find that anet reveauwe
equivalent to 6.4% on a depreciated rate.base of'313,5lo,500
predicated on the estimated level of business for ;952 is suffi-
cient to allow applicant's telephonc division‘a‘rate of return for
the future of at least 6.1 on a depreciated ratc base, which rate
of return we hereby find to be fair and reasonable.‘ Thcrcfore,

we find that ucplzcant’o proposcd rates are fully justified. Sueh

vfinding requires a relatively smaller increase in addition to

that granted by the interim order inasmuch as the interinm order
provided for over 60% of applicant's requested increase. Conse~

quently an increase of 5100,000 in addition to the interim increasc

ol y186,000 waen expanded to the 1952 level of business is being
authorized. '

Authorizod Rates

Counsel for San Fernundo obgncteu to a flat percentage
inecrease in all’ rdtes because the San 1"ex'mznc’.o exch¢nge, weing the
largest exchange, now has uhe highest rates on the uyutcm. Such
a flav percentage increase wculd result in a higher per station
inerease in dollars and cents conpared 0 rates in other e“changes.
While applicant’'s propoocd rates do result in increases in dollar
and cent amounts for 3an Fcrnando exchange greater LAdn in uma7lcr
exchanges, such uprcad is Justified by Eyhzbzt No. Jb which shows

that the rate of return iz lower in the San Fernando areca than for

the telephone division as a whole. | h




A~33010 And.

Increases in basic rates for exchangé service above the .
interim levels ranging up to 20 cents per month for residence |
service and up to LO cents per month for business service wi;l be
authorized by thne order herein. Inéreases also will beféﬁthdrizcd
in rates for PBX trunks and in the monthly rate and the daily
guarantee for semipublic service. A comparison of pre-interim,
interim, and authorized basic rates.for.busincss ihdividual-line
service and for residence four-party line scévice in the several

exchanges is as follows:

z2us. indiv. Line Scrvice: Res. Leparty Lane Serve
: : :Co.Prop.: : :Co.Prop.:
: Pre- @ In- :& Author: Pre-~ : In :& Author-"
Exchange :intorim:terimf: ' ized ~:interim:terimf: ized! :

Banning-Beaumont $5.75 96.35  H6.L0  £2.75  42.95
Desert HotSprings  6.25 6. 6.95 3.00 3.20
Elsinore 5.75 6.35 6.40 2.75
Hemet-San Jac¢into 35
Idyllwild

Joshua Tree
Moreno

Murriecta

Paln Springs
Perris

‘Redlands
Temecula
Twentynine Palms

£
T
]
O
Vh

.
~}
\

[ ]
: 0
VEBERORDYE
L ]

L] [ ] »
LA BN EN LAV AV, T T ¥ )
L T
O\ |- Q)
a&kERaa:
[ ]
L) L] L]
L ] L

W 20 WL ) NI DAL
4
i 88\11\?- Oooo\n\n\n\n_u\n

. .
+ e
OV O
. a
N

»

.
[ ]
L ]
v O OV
[ ] [ ]
OV~ 3¥~310O0OWVwWWNn O
[ ] [ ]

B O~JWVIiN PO
3 SR OV G\VVIVIVAA

]

VWA -3~V Oy Ohvwny
L]

G\A~J VO \NV N VOV
[ ]

W N NNW N DWW

[ ] [ ]

o
OOoOWVVVIOOO0O00

ended Service

Monrovia A 9.25 9.85. 10.25 3.00 - 3.35
Mount Wilson 15.00 15.00 15.00 % . %

San Fernando 9.25 9.85 10.25 3.00 3.35
Sierra Madre 9.25 9.85 10.25 3.00 3.20 3.35

# Authorized by Decision No. 47506 dated July 22, 1952,
% Service not offered. .

Conelusion

Based on a careful consideration of the record in this
procceding, it is our conclusion that an order should be issued
authorizing final increases in rates as proposed in Exhidit TA-S"

attached to amendment to the application. The total annual revenue

.13




A-33010 imd. *.

inerease authorized in this proceeding, including the interim
inerease, is estimated at. $286,000 based on the level of business
for theyear 1952.

A1l motions inconsistent with the findings and order
herein are denied.

CRDER

California Water & Telephone Company having applied to
this Commission for an order authoriz}ng an increase in rates and
chargeé for telephone service, public hearings naving been held
and the matter having been submitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT tvhat the increases in rates
and charges authorized hercin are justified, and that prosent rates
in éo far as they differ from those herein preccrived for the
future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HERZBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadrgplicate with this Commission after the effectivc.date of
this order, in conformity with General Order No. 96, revised
tariffs containing changes in rates and charges as set forth in
Exhibit "A-S' attached to the amendment %o thé application and;
after not less than five (5) days' notice %o this Coamission and to
the public, to make said rates coffective for service furnished on
and afver November 11, 1952, or on such subsequent date as proposed
by applicant in its Exhibit No. 16.

AT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant uaall rcvmew '
annually the acervals to depreciation reserve which shall be based
upon spreading the orizinal cost of the plant, less estimated net
salvage, and less deprec;atlon reserve, over the estimated rcmamnmng

/ilfe of the property, and the results of the reviews Sud&l be sub-

mitted annually to the Commission.

-=1lh-




4=33010 Amd.

IT IS HERIBY FURTHER ORDERHD that appl:.cant shall prepare
a report within one hundred twcnty (120) dayo after the effective
| date’ of this order with regard to fu;n;i.sﬁhin& service to the
/compla:.nantu in Reche Cahirdn and'sduﬁ‘h vo.f H.emet and submit ten

'(10) copies to the Commn.w:.on.

The effect:.vc date of this order .,hall o«a twenty (20)'

days after the date her )
Dated at W ,. California, this.

__’é_é 7. day of W 1952.

S v“res:.d.em; J




A=33010 And, #*

. ATTACHMENT 1

© 7 LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicant: (laude S, Rosanberey of Bacigalupi,Elkus & Salinger and ..
MeIntyre Faries, '

Protestants: City of San Fernardo, by Neville E. Lewis; Phillip B. Cross
v (prospective customer) by Joseph H, Cumming.

Interected Parties: City of los Angeles, by Roger Armebergh, T. M, Chudb,

A G, Camobell, T, V. Tarbet and H, M. Kauffman: California Farm
Bureau Federation, by J, .J. Douol,. '

Othor Appearances: -Herold J. McCa.rth' John Donovan, aﬁd C G. Forguson,
. for the Commiscion staff; Hecho Canyon loprovoment Associution, by

v Judge Charles Hoas, Mrz. Gludys Nehr, Mrs, Maric A. Manton and

/ Mr. C. A.. Connaro. :

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was presented on behalf of applicant by: P. E. Nenzel (balance
sheets, income statoments, construction program, deferred applications,
plant additions, fixed capital, results of operation), A. L. Burke
(earnings per share , capitalization ratios, margin of safety, cost of
new capital). S . S '

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff by: J. J. Doran
(summary of carnings), Stewart Weber (taxes, summary of earnings, .
working cash capital), D. B. Steger (history, present operations and
general expenses), J. B. Balcomb (operating revenues, maintenance .
expenses, traffic cxpenses, commercial cxpenses, station classification
and rates), G. B. Weeck (fixed capital and rate base, depreciation

. reserve and expenses), C. W. Drake fixed copital and rate base), J. F.
Donovan (balance sheet, income statements and clearing agcounzsj.

Svidence was presented on behalf of other partics by: Judge Charles E.
Haas, Maric A. Manton, C. A. Camnaro, Gladys Nehr, and J. H. Cuwmins,




